
O.I.H. 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 

LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2060                      

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  3RD MARCH, 2020 
 

PM KISAN YOJANA IN RAJASTHAN 
 
2060.  SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  the details of number of identified beneficiaries, amount and installments provided 
under the Pradhan  Mantri  Kisan Samman Nidhi Yojana to the Rajasthan, the details thereof, 
year and district-wise;  
 

(b)  whether the payment of all instalments have been made under the said schemes in 
Rajasthan and if not, the time by which such instalments are likely to be paid to the eligible 
beneficiaries; and  
 

(c)  whether the Government intends to take stringent steps to include more eligible 
farmers by conducting a phased campaign under the said scheme in Rajasthan and if so, the 
details thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी            ( SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)   
 

(a):    Under PM-KISAN Scheme, benefits of Rs. 6000/- per annum in three equal 
installments of Rs. 2000/- every four months is provided to eligible farmers after receipt of 
corrected data from States/UTs and their validation through Aadhaar/PFMS.  
 

The district-wise and period-wise details of the beneficiaries registered on the PM-
KISAN portal and benefits provided in various installments as on 27-02-2020in the State of 
Rajasthan are at Annexure-I. 

 

(b): PM-KISAN is a continuous and ongoing Scheme under which the funds are 
transferred to the eligible beneficiaries as identified by the respective States/UTs. Once the 
data of the beneficiaries has been uploaded by the States/UTs and has passed all the levels 
of validations and verifications, the payments are then made to these beneficiaries through 
Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode. The benefits provided so far in the State of Rajasthan 
is indicated at Annexure-I. 
 

(c):    Government of India has requested the States/UTs, including Rajasthan to organize 
camps for registration of new farmers under the Scheme and for correction of the data of 
farmers already registered under the Scheme. 
 

The progress of implementation of the Scheme in the country including Rajasthan is 
monitored every week through Video Conference. 
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District Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st Dec 2018 
to 31st March 2019. 

Data 
verified by 
PM KISAN 

portal 

FTO generated 

1st 
Installment 

2nd 
installment 

3rd 
installment 

4th 
installment 

AJMER 1,27,340 1,18,753 1,18,133 1,13,385 84,293 
ALWAR 1,89,661 1,77,734 1,75,850 1,68,345 1,36,390 
BANSWARA 1,04,025 89,060 88,815 82,534 56,974 
BARAN 98,054 92,818 92,119 88,767 64,833 
BARMER 58,033 52,268 52,045 46,121 32,665 
BHARATPUR 1,28,561 1,21,341 1,20,346 1,15,394 98,939 
BHILWARA 1,72,319 1,63,526 1,61,233 1,54,970 1,22,476 
BIKANER 15,750 14,277 14,181 13,205 8,803 
BUNDI 96,741 92,020 91,184 88,331 64,862 
CHITTORGARH 1,15,582 1,09,101 1,08,422 1,03,648 67,502 
CHURU 64,990 58,227 57,599 54,306 45,614 
DAUSA 99,182 92,527 92,126 88,913 56,472 
DHOLPUR 52,073 49,339 48,786 46,474 43,173 
DUNGARPUR 61,017 57,415 57,277 53,706 35,456 
GANGANAGAR 55,195 46,817 46,586 45,935 34,065 
HANUMANGARH 69,092 63,517 63,182 60,746 44,237 
JAIPUR 2,06,064 1,85,702 1,85,151 1,77,917 1,15,474 
JAISALMER 4,401 4,094 4,091 3,808 2,668 
JALORE 69,487 66,212 65,976 57,553 28,334 
JHALAWAR 1,26,395 1,22,037 1,20,547 1,14,005 89,555 
JHUNJHUNU 98,037 89,730 88,223 85,765 71,590 
JODHPUR 1,00,697 93,436 93,140 87,947 64,045 
KARAULI 62,145 57,626 57,313 54,614 43,198 
KOTA 70,934 67,538 66,700 64,231 47,547 
NAGAUR 1,38,935 1,27,647 1,26,803 1,15,570 70,225 
PALI 96,476 88,156 87,903 87,147 33,681 
PRATAPGARH 33,390 31,809 31,712 30,036 20,544 
RAJSAMAND 56,235 52,052 51,911 49,652 32,413 
SAWAI 
MADHOPUR 86,850 81,866 81,502 78,236 55,446 
SIKAR 97,638 90,016 89,016 85,475 69,409 
SIROHI 38,148 33,694 33,604 31,817 15,947 
TONK 1,18,345 1,13,863 1,13,183 1,09,012 81,747 
UDAIPUR 99,676 89,350 89,186 82,392 45,879 

Total: 30,11,468 27,93,568 27,73,845 26,39,957 18,84,456 
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District Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st April 
2019 to 31st July 2019. 

Data 
verified by 
PM KISAN 

portal 

FTO generated 

1st 
Installment 

2nd 
installment 

3rd 
installment 

4th 
installment 

AJMER 53,231 46,472 46,245 34,512 N.A. 
ALWAR 54,703 47,020 46,657 36,630 N.A 
BANSWARA 42,173 33,473 33,333 22,884 N.A 
BARAN 34,479 23,404 23,253 14,939 N.A 
BARMER 1,92,642 1,62,276 1,61,894 1,12,550 N.A 
BHARATPUR 50,724 44,368 44,038 35,955 N.A 
BHILWARA 63,936 58,131 57,447 46,126 N.A 
BIKANER 75,311 64,110 63,895 42,075 N.A 
BUNDI 22,074 18,048 17,916 12,781 N.A 
CHITTORGARH 41,104 37,223 36,989 25,636 N.A 
CHURU 1,07,951 91,999 91,449 75,530 N.A 
DAUSA 22,228 17,763 17,677 10,975 N.A 
DHOLPUR 22,305 20,035 19,878 18,286 N.A 
DUNGARPUR 32,053 27,814 27,629 19,034 N.A 
GANGANAGAR 33,786 26,470 26,406 18,443 N.A 
HANUMANGARH 81,157 69,260 69,041 50,080 N.A 
JAIPUR 67,655 56,835 56,674 36,334 N.A 
JAISALMER 23,767 21,338 21,321 13,088 N.A 
JALORE 85,835 76,928 76,591 40,932 N.A 
JHALAWAR 68,490 61,204 58,293 46,425 N.A 
JHUNJHUNU 50,896 44,821 44,479 37,036 N.A 
JODHPUR 1,08,441 94,243 93,990 64,844 N.A 
KARAULI 19,656 17,178 16,950 13,963 N.A 
KOTA 27,846 21,705 21,509 14,934 N.A 
NAGAUR 1,29,487 1,11,295 1,10,902 68,978 N.A 
PALI 56,756 48,042 47,911 18,977 N.A 
PRATAPGARH 17,826 15,453 15,342 10,324 N.A 
RAJSAMAND 24,524 19,972 19,907 11,607 N.A 
SAWAI 
MADHOPUR 28,321 25,419 25,135 18,659 

N.A 

SIKAR 57,168 50,920 50,534 41,242 N.A 
SIROHI 16,164 11,888 11,836 6,246 N.A 
TONK 43,928 35,465 35,166 24,432 N.A 
UDAIPUR 82,693 66,720 66,201 37,789 N.A 

Total: 18,39,310 15,67,292 15,56,488 10,82,246 0 
 
*0  Not applicable, as beneficiaries are eligible for PM-KISAN from the period of registration onwards. 



Annexure-1 to LS USQ No.2060/page-3 
 
 

District Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st August 
2019 to 31st November 2019 

Data 
verified 
by PM 
KISAN 
portal 

FTO generated 

1st 
Installment 

2nd 
installment 

3rd 
installment 

4th 
installment 

AJMER 31,185 20,189 15,174 N.A N.A 
ALWAR 41,153 25,826 21,612 N.A N.A 
BANSWARA 22,475 14,567 10,805 N.A N.A 
BARAN 26,445 12,697 9,890 N.A N.A 
BARMER 40,400 24,082 20,129 N.A N.A 
BHARATPUR 36,042 26,661 19,806 N.A N.A 
BHILWARA 46,504 38,724 31,457 N.A N.A 
BIKANER 13,941 8,876 7,060 N.A N.A 
BUNDI 24,714 12,863 10,189 N.A N.A 
CHITTORGARH 32,050 19,671 13,989 N.A N.A 
CHURU 35,326 23,710 17,628 N.A N.A 
DAUSA 18,721 11,712 9,134 N.A N.A 
DHOLPUR 19,910 16,890 15,689 N.A N.A 
DUNGARPUR 28,883 21,656 15,287 N.A N.A 
GANGANAGAR 30,434 19,353 16,280 N.A N.A 
HANUMANGARH 29,707 17,236 14,605 N.A N.A 
JAIPUR 38,630 22,004 19,163 N.A N.A 
JAISALMER 5,292 3,473 2,707 N.A N.A 
JALORE 32,946 24,823 20,721 N.A N.A 
JHALAWAR 30,476 13,531 10,936 N.A N.A 
JHUNJHUNU 31,229 20,011 17,092 N.A N.A 
JODHPUR 64,356 38,561 32,278 N.A N.A 
KARAULI 19,125 12,335 10,094 N.A N.A 
KOTA 16,505 8,592 6,935 N.A N.A 
NAGAUR 52,834 33,123 27,652 N.A N.A 
PALI 38,923 26,433 20,207 N.A N.A 
PRATAPGARH 10,866 6,122 4,361 N.A N.A 
RAJSAMAND 20,767 14,579 12,222 N.A N.A 
SAWAI 
MADHOPUR 18,640 13,431 9,848 

N.A N.A 

SIKAR 37,765 28,724 18,243 N.A N.A 
SIROHI 13,036 5,676 4,244 N.A N.A 
TONK 33,793 19,862 15,495 N.A N.A 
UDAIPUR 19,962 12,290 9,163 N.A N.A 

Total: 9,63,035 6,18,283 4,90,095 0   
 

 *0  Not applicable, as beneficiaries are eligible for PM-KISAN from the period of registration onwards. 
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District Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st 
December 2019 to 31st March 2020 

Data 
verified 
by PM 
KISAN 
portal 

FTO generated 

1st 
Installment 

2nd 
installment 

3rd 
installment 

4th 
installment 

AJMER 9,783 5,336 N.A N.A N.A 

ALWAR 11,414 6,180 N.A N.A N.A 

BANSWARA 7,885 4,167 N.A N.A N.A 

BARAN 6,713 3,372 N.A N.A N.A 

BARMER 42,633 19,168 N.A N.A N.A 

BHARATPUR 9,335 5,747 N.A N.A N.A 

BHILWARA 18,325 9,896 N.A N.A N.A 

BIKANER 37,791 16,061 N.A N.A N.A 

BUNDI 7,945 4,072 N.A N.A N.A 

CHITTORGARH 7,883 3,873 N.A N.A N.A 

CHURU 8,787 3,919 N.A N.A N.A 

DAUSA 7,582 3,391 N.A N.A N.A 

DHOLPUR 10,291 8,190 N.A N.A N.A 

DUNGARPUR 17,865 8,840 N.A N.A N.A 

GANGANAGAR 7,610 4,058 N.A N.A N.A 

HANUMANGARH 8,156 4,597 N.A N.A N.A 

JAIPUR 21,169 10,880 N.A N.A N.A 

JAISALMER 18,593 7,092 N.A N.A N.A 

JALORE 10,889 5,695 N.A N.A N.A 

JHALAWAR 8,107 4,401 N.A N.A N.A 

JHUNJHUNU 10,630 6,407 N.A N.A N.A 

JODHPUR 17,593 9,124 N.A N.A N.A 

KARAULI 5,790 3,276 N.A N.A N.A 

KOTA 5,354 3,025 N.A N.A N.A 

NAGAUR 14,954 7,737 N.A N.A N.A 

PALI 8,500 4,005 N.A N.A N.A 

PRATAPGARH 10,290 4,082 N.A N.A N.A 

RAJSAMAND 8,856 3,960 N.A N.A N.A 
SAWAI 
MADHOPUR 6,924 3,633 

N.A N.A N.A 

SIKAR 35,904 18,550 N.A N.A N.A 

SIROHI 3,744 1,985 N.A N.A N.A 

TONK 11,337 6,072 N.A N.A N.A 

UDAIPUR 37,154 14,585 N.A N.A N.A 

Total: 4,55,786 2,25,376 0 0 0 
 
*0  Not applicable, as beneficiaries are eligible for PM-KISAN from the period of registration 
onwards. 

******** 
 
 



 
 
 
 


